CITY OF SANTA FE GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT

Replace City Hall Council Chambers 10 Ton Roof Top Unit

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa Fe, herein after referred to as the "City", and TLC Plumbing & Utility herein after referred to as the "Contractor."

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES:

1. **Definitions**

- A. "Products and Services Schedule" refers to the complete list of products and services offered under this Agreement and the price for each. Product and service descriptions may be amended with the prior approval of the Agreement Administrator. New products and services shall not be added to the Products and Services Schedule.
 - B. "Business Hours" means 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Mountain Time.
- C. "You" and "your" refers to **TLC Plumbing & Utility.** "We," "us" or "our" refers to the City and whose accounts are created under this Agreement.

2. Scope of Work

- A. The Contractor shall perform the following work in the Council Chambers located inside of City Hall in downtown Santa Fe, per their proposal dated November 14, 2022, marked as "Exhibit A," attached hereto and made a part thereof:
- 1) TLC Plumbing & Utility will replace the 10 ton combo unit locate on the roof for the Council Chambers. TLC Plumbing & Heating will then update the gas and condensate as needed to match the new unit.
 - 2) Their electrician will update the electrical.
- 3) Upon completion, contractor will perform proper start-up and commission the unit.

3. Compensation

The City shall pay to the Contractor based upon fixed prices for each Deliverable item as listed here.

Deliverable item:	U/I (unit of issue)	<u>Price</u>
01 Replace 10ton combo unit, update ga	as and condensate as needed.	\$36,791.47
02 Demo existing and install new electric	ical disconnect.	\$2,252,73

The total compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed \$39,044.20 including New Mexico gross receipts tax.

4. Payment Provisions

All payments under this Agreement are subject to the following provisions.

- A. Acceptance In accordance with Section 13-1-158 NMSA 1978, the City shall determine if the product or services provided meet specifications. Until the products or services have been accepted in writing by the City, the City shall not pay for any products or services. Unless otherwise agreed upon between the City and the Contractor, within thirty (30) days from the date the City receives written notice from the Contractor that payment is requested for services or within thirty (30) days from the receipt of products, the City shall issue a written certification (by letter or email) of complete or partial acceptance or rejection of the products or services. Unless the City gives notice of rejection within the specified time period, the products or services will be deemed to have been accepted.
- B. Payment of Invoice Upon acceptance that the products or services have been received and accepted, payment shall be tendered to the Contractor within thirty (30) days after the date of invoice. After the thirtieth day from the date that written certification of acceptance is issued, late payment charges shall be paid on the unpaid balance due on the contract to the Contractor at the rate of 1.5 % per month. Contractor may submit invoices for payment no more frequently than monthly. Payment will be made to the Contractor's designated mailing address. Payment on each invoice shall be due within 30 days from the date of the acceptance of the invoice. The City agrees to pay in full the balance shown on each account's statement, by the due date shown on said statement.

5. Term

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE CITY. This Agreement shall begin on date approved by the City, and end on June 30, 2024. The City reserves the right to renew the contract on an annual basis by mutual Agreement not exceed a total of four years in accordance with NMSA 1978, §§ 13-1-150 through 152.

6. Default and Force Majeure

The City reserves the right to cancel all or any part of any orders placed under this contract without cost to the City, if the Contractor fails to meet the provisions of this contract and, except as otherwise provided herein, to hold the Contractor liable for any excess cost occasioned by the City due to the Contractor's default. The Contractor shall not be liable for any excess costs if failure to perform the order arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor; such causes include, but are not restricted to, acts of God or the public enemy, acts of the State or Federal Government, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, unusually severe weather and defaults of subcontractors due to any of the above, unless the City shall determine that the supplies or services to be furnished by the sub-contractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to permit the Contractor to meet the required delivery scheduled. The rights and remedies of the City provided in this paragraph shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights now being provided by law or under this contract.

7. Termination

A. <u>Grounds</u>. The City may terminate this Agreement for convenience or cause. The Contractor may only terminate this Agreement based upon the City's uncured, material breach of this Agreement.

B. Notice; City Opportunity to Cure.

- 1) Except as otherwise provided in Paragraphs 7.A and 17, the City shall give Contractor written notice of termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the intended date of termination.
- 2) Contractor shall give City written notice of termination at least thirty (30) days prior to the intended date of termination, which notice shall (i) identify all the City's material breaches of this Agreement upon which the termination is based and (ii) state what the City must do to cure such material breaches. Contractor's notice of termination shall only be effective (i) if the City does not cure all material breaches within the thirty (30) day notice period or (ii) in the case of material breaches that cannot be cured within thirty (30) days, the City does not, within the thirty (30) day notice period, notify the Contractor of its intent to cure and begin with due diligence to cure the material breach.
- 3) Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement may be terminated immediately upon written notice to the Contractor (i) if the Contractor becomes unable to perform the services contracted for, as determined by the City; (ii) if, during the term of this Agreement, the Contractor is suspended or debarred by the City; or (iii) the Agreement is terminated pursuant to Paragraph 17, "Appropriations", of this Agreement.
- C. <u>Liability.</u> Except as otherwise expressly allowed or provided under this Agreement, the City's sole liability upon termination shall be to pay for acceptable work performed prior to the Contractor's receipt or issuance of a notice of termination; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that a notice of termination shall not nullify or otherwise affect either party's liability for pre-termination defaults under or breaches of this Agreement. The Contractor shall submit an invoice for such work within thirty (30) days of receiving or sending the notice of termination. <u>THIS PROVISION IS NOT EXCLUSIVE AND DOES NOT WAIVE THE CITY'S OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S DEFAULT/BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT.</u>

8. Amendment

- A. This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or amended except by instrument in writing executed by the parties hereto and all other required signatories.
- B. If the City proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding due to budget or other considerations, the Contractor shall, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the proposed Amendment, have the option to terminate the Agreement, pursuant to the termination provisions as set forth in Paragraph 7 herein, or to agree to the reduced funding.

9. Status of Contractor

The Contractor, and Contractor's agents and employees, are independent Contractors for the City and are not employees of the City. The Contractor, and Contractor's agents and employees, shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, or any other benefits afforded to employees of the City as a result of this Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges that all sums received hereunder are personally reportable by the Contractor for income tax purposes, including without limitation, self-employment tax and business income tax. The Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the City unless the Contractor has written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of that authority.

10. Assignment

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any claims for money due or to become due under this Agreement without the prior written approval of the City.

11. Subcontracting

The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under this Agreement without the prior written approval of the City. No such subcontract shall relieve the primary Contractor from its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement, nor shall any subcontract obligate direct payment from the City.

12. Non-Collusion

In signing this Agreement, the Contractor/Contractor certifies the Contractor/Contractor has not, either directly or indirectly, entered into action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with this offer submitted to the City.

13. Inspection of Plant

The City may inspect, at any reasonable time during Contractor's regular business hours and upon prior written notice, the Contractor's plant or place of business, or any subcontractor's plant or place of business, which is related to the performance of this contract.

14. Commercial Warranty

The Contractor agrees that the tangible personal property or services furnished under this Agreement shall be covered by the most favorable commercial warranties the Contractor gives to any customer for such tangible personal property or services, and that the rights and remedies provided herein shall extend to the City and are in addition to and do not limit any rights afforded to the City by any other clause of this order. Contractor agrees not to disclaim warranties of fitness for a particular purpose or merchantability.

Per contractor request, Contractor provided warranties will be released once final payment has been received, in full, from the City.

15. Condition of Proposed Items

Where tangible personal property is a part of this Agreement, all proposed items are to be

NEW and of most current production, unless otherwise specified.

16. Records and Audit

During the term of this Agreement and for three years thereafter, the Contractor shall maintain detailed records pertaining to the services rendered and products delivered. These records shall be subject to inspection by the City, the State Auditor and other appropriate state and federal authorities. The City shall have the right to audit billings both before and after payment. Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the City to recover excessive or illegal payments.

17. Appropriations

The terms of this Agreement, and any orders placed under it, are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorization being made by the City Council for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient appropriations and authorization are not made by the legislature, this Agreement, and any orders placed under it, shall terminate upon written notice being given by the City to the Contractor. The City's decision as to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be final. If the City proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding, the Contractor shall have the option to terminate the Agreement or to agree to the reduced funding, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the proposed amendment.

18. Release

The Contractor, upon final payment of the amount due under this Agreement, releases the City, its officers and employees, from all liabilities, claims and obligations whatsoever arising from or under this Agreement. The Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the City, unless the Contractor has express written authority to do so, and then only within the strict limits of that authority.

19. Confidentiality

Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in the performance of this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any individual or organization by the Contractor without prior written approval by the City.

20. Conflict of Interest

A. The Contractor represents and warrants that it presently has no interest and, during the term of this Agreement, shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance or services required under the Agreement. The Contractor shall comply with any applicable provisions of the New Mexico Governmental Conduct Act and the New Mexico Financial Disclosures Act.

- B. The Contractor further represents and warrants that it has complied with, and, during the term of this Agreement, will continue to comply with, and that this Agreement complies with all applicable provisions of the Governmental Conduct Act, Chapter 10, Article 16 NMSA 1978.
- C. Contractor's representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Paragraph are material representations of fact upon which the City relied when this Agreement was entered into by the parties. Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the City if, at any time during the term of this Agreement, Contractor learns that Contractor's representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Paragraph 20 were erroneous on the effective date of this Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of new or changed circumstances. If it is later determined that Contractor's representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Paragraph 20 were erroneous on the effective date of this Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of new or changed circumstances, in addition to other remedies available to the City and notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, the City may immediately terminate the Agreement.
- D. All terms defined in the Governmental Conduct Act have the same meaning in this section.

21. Approval of Contractor Representative(s)

The City reserves the right to require a change in Contractor representative(s) if the assigned representative(s) are not, in the opinion of the City, adequately serving the needs of the City.

22. Scope of Agreement; Merger

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, agreements and understandings have been merged into this written Agreement. No prior agreements or understandings, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement.

23. Notice

The Procurement Code, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199 NMSA 1978, imposes civil and criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, the New Mexico criminal statutes impose felony penalties for bribes, gratuities and kickbacks.

24. Equal Opportunity Compliance

The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal and state laws, and local Ordinances, pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such laws, rules, and regulations, the Contractor agrees to assure that no person in the United States shall on the grounds of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, age, physical or mental handicap,

or serious medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation or gender identity, be excluded from employment with or participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity performed under this Agreement. If Contractor is found not to be in compliance with these requirements during the life of this Agreement, Contractor agrees to take appropriate steps to correct these deficiencies.

25. Indemnification

The Contractor shall hold the City and its employees harmless and shall indemnify the City and its employees against any and all claims, suits, actions, liabilities and costs of any kind, including attorney's fees for personal injury or damage to property arising from the acts or omissions of the Contractor, its agents, officers, employees or subcontractors. The Contractor shall not be liable for any injury or damage as a result of any negligent act or omission committed by the City, its officers or employees.

26. New Mexico Tort Claims Act

Any liability incurred by the City of Santa Fe in connection with this Agreement is subject to the immunities and limitations of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, Section 41-4-1, et. seq. NMSA 1978, as amended. The City and its "public employees" as defined in the New Mexico Tort Claims Act, do not waive sovereign immunity, do not waive any defense and do not waive any limitation of liability pursuant to law. No provision in this Agreement modifies or waives any provision of the New Mexico Tort Claims Act.

27. Applicable Law

The laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern this Agreement, without giving effect to its choice of law provisions. Venue shall be proper only in a New Mexico court of competent jurisdiction in accordance with NMSA 1978, § 38-3-2. By execution of this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New Mexico over any and all lawsuits arising under or out of any term of this Agreement.

28. <u>Limitation of Liability</u>

The Contractor's liability to the City, for any cause whatsoever shall be limited to the purchase price paid to the Contractor for the products and services that are the subject of the City's, claim. The foregoing limitation does not apply to paragraph 25 of this Agreement or to damages resulting from personal injury caused by the Contractor's negligence.

29. <u>Incorporation by Reference and Precedence</u>

If this Agreement has been procured pursuant to a request for proposals, this Agreement is derived from (1) the request for proposal, (including any written clarifications to the request for proposals and any City response to questions); (2) the Contractor's best and final offer; and (3) the Contractor's response to the request for proposals.

In the event of a dispute under this Agreement, applicable documents will be referred to for the purpose of clarification or for additional detail in the following order of precedence: (1) amendments to the Agreement in reverse chronological order; (2) the Agreement, including the scope of work and all terms and conditions thereof; (3) the request for proposals, including attachments thereto and written responses to questions and written clarifications; (4) the Contractor's best and final offer if such has been made and accepted by the City; and (5) the Contractor's response to the request for proposals.

30. Workers' Compensation

The Contractor agrees to comply with state laws and rules applicable to workers' compensation benefits for its employees. If the Contractor fails to comply with the Workers' Compensation Act and applicable rules when required to do so, this Agreement may be terminated by the City.

31. Inspection

If this contract is for the purchase of tangible personal property (goods), final inspection and acceptance shall be made at Destination. Tangible personal property rejected at Destination for non-conformance to specifications shall be removed at Contractor's risk and expense promptly after notice of rejection and shall not be allowable as billable items for payment.

32. <u>Inspection of Services</u>

If this contract is for the purchase of services, the following terms shall apply.

- A. Services, as used in this Article, include services performed, workmanship, and material furnished or utilized in the performance of services.
- B. The Contractor shall provide and maintain an inspection system acceptable to the City covering the services under this Agreement. Complete records of all inspection work performed by the Contractor shall be maintained and made available to the City and for as long thereafter as the Agreement requires. The City has the right to inspect and test all services contemplated under this Agreement to the extent practicable at all times and places during the term of the Agreement. The City shall perform inspections and tests in a manner that will not unduly delay or interfere with Contractor's performance.
- C. If the City performs inspections or tests on the premises of the Contractor or a subcontractor, the Contractor shall furnish, and shall require subcontractors to furnish, at no increase in contract price, all reasonable facilities and assistance for the safe and convenient performance of such inspections or tests.
- D. If any part of the services do not conform with the requirements of this Agreement, the City may require the Contractor to re-perform the services in conformity with the requirements of this Agreement at no increase in contract amount. When the defects in services cannot be corrected by re-performance, the City may:
- (1) require the Contractor to take necessary action(s) to ensure that future performance conforms to the requirements of this Agreement; and

- (2) reduce the contract price to reflect the reduced value of the services performed.
- E. If the Contractor fails to promptly re-perform the services or to take the necessary action(s) to ensure future performance in conformity with the requirements of this Agreement, the City may:
- (1) by contract or otherwise, perform the services and charge to the Contractor any cost incurred by the City that is directly related to the performance of such service; or
 - (2) terminate the contract for default.

33. Insurance

If the services contemplated under this Agreement will be performed on or in City facilities or property, Contractor shall maintain in force during the entire term of this Agreement, the following insurance coverage(s), naming the City as additional insured.

- A. Commercial General Liability insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis and be a broad as ISO Form CG 00 01 with limits not less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate for claims against bodily injury, personal and advertising injury, and property damage. Said policy shall include broad form Contractual Liability coverage and be endorsed to name the City of Santa Fe their officials, officers, employees, and agents as additional insureds.
- B. Broader Coverage and Limits. The insurance requirements under this Agreement shall be the greater of (1) the minimum coverage and limits specified in this Agreement, or (2) the broader coverage and maximum limits of coverage of any insurance policy or proceeds available to the Named Insured. It is agreed that these insurance requirements shall not in any way act to reduce coverage that is broader or that includes higher limits than the minimums required herein. No representation is made that the minimum insurance requirements of this Agreement are sufficient to cover the obligations of Contractor hereunder.
- C. Contractor shall maintain the above insurance for the term of this Agreement and name the City as an additional insured and provide for 30 days cancellation notice on any Certificate of Insurance form furnished by Contractor. Such certificate shall also specifically state the coverage provided under the policy is primary over any other valid and collectible insurance and provide a waiver of subrogation.

34. Impracticality of Performance

A party shall be excused from performance under this Agreement for any period that the party is prevented from performing as a result of an act of God, strike, war, civil disturbance, epidemic, or court order, provided that the party has prudently and promptly acted to take any and all steps that are within the party's control to ensure performance. Subject to this provision, such non-performance shall not be deemed a default or a ground for termination.

35. Invalid Term or Condition

If any term or condition of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and shall be valid and enforceable.

36. Enforcement of Agreement

A party's failure to require strict performance of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive or diminish that party's right thereafter to demand strict compliance with that or any other provision. No waiver by a party of any of its rights under this Agreement shall be effective unless express and in writing, and no effective waiver by a party of any of its rights shall be effective to waive any other rights.

37. Patent, Copyright and Trade Secret Indemnification

- A. The Contractor shall defend, at its own expense, the City against any claim that any product or service provided under this Agreement infringes any patent, copyright to trademark in the United States or Puerto Rico, and shall pay all costs, damages and attorneys' fees that a court finally awards as a result of any such claim. In addition, if any third party obtains a judgment against the City based upon Contractor's trade secret infringement relating to any product or services provided under this Agreement, the Contractor agrees to reimburse the City for all costs, attorneys' fees and amount of the judgment. To qualify for such defense and or payment, the City shall:
 - 1) give the Contractor prompt written notice within 48 hours of any claim;
 - 2) allow the Contractor to control the defense of settlement of the claim; and
 - 3) cooperate with the Contractor in a reasonable way to facilitate the defense or settlement of the claim.
- B. If any product or service becomes, or in the Contractor's opinion is likely to become the subject of a claim of infringement, the Contractor shall at its option and expense:
- 1) provide the City the right to continue using the product or service and fully indemnify the City against all claims that may arise out of the City's use of the product or service;
 - 2) replace or modify the product or service so that it becomes non-infringing;
- 3) accept the return of the product or service and refund an amount equal to the value of the returned product or service, less the unpaid portion of the purchase price and any other amounts, which are due to the Contractor. The Contractor's obligation will be void as to any product or service modified by the City to the extent such modification is the cause of the claim.

38. Survival

or.

The Agreement paragraphs titled "Patent, Copyright, Trademark, and Trade Secret Indemnification; Indemnification; and Limit of Liability" shall survive the expiration of this Agreement. Software licenses, leases, maintenance and any other unexpired Agreements that were entered into under the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall survive this Agreement.

39. Disclosure Regarding Responsibility

- A. Any prospective Contractor and any of its Principals who enter into a contract greater than sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000.00) with any City for professional services, tangible personal property, services or construction agrees to disclose whether the Contractor, or any principal of the Contractor's company is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, or declared ineligible for award of contract by any federal entity, state agency or local public body.
- B. Principal, for the purpose of this disclosure, means an officer, director, owner, partner, or a person having primary management or supervisory responsibilities within a business entity or related entities.
- C. The Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the City if, at any time during the term of this Agreement, the Contractor learns that the Contractor's disclosure was at any time erroneous or became erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- D. A disclosure that any of the items in this requirement exist will not necessarily result in termination of this Agreement. However, the disclosure will be considered in the determination of the Contractor's responsibility and ability to perform under this Agreement. Failure of the Contractor to furnish a disclosure or provide additional information as requested will be grounds for immediate termination of this Agreement pursuant to the conditions set forth in Paragraph 7 of this Agreement.
- E. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render, in good faith, the disclosure required by this document. The knowledge and information of a Contractor is not required to exceed that which is the normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- F. The disclosure requirement provided is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when making an award and is a continuing material representation of the facts during the term of this Agreement. If during the performance of the contract, the Contractor is indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by any government entity (federal, state or local) with commission of any offenses named in this document the Contractor must provide immediate written notice to the City. If it is later determined that the Contractor knowingly rendered an erroneous disclosure, in addition to other remedies available to the Government, the City may terminate the involved contract for cause. Still further the City may suspend or debar the Contractor from eligibility for future solicitations until such time as the matter is resolved to the satisfaction of the City.

40. Suspension, Delay or Interruption of Work

The City may, without cause, order the Contractor, in writing, to suspend, delay or interrupt the work in whole or in part for such period of time as the City may determine. The

contract sum and contract time shall be adjusted for increases in cost and/or time associated with Contractor's compliance therewith. Upon receipt of such notice, Contractor shall leave the jobsite and any equipment in a safe condition prior to departing. Contractor must assert rights to additional compensation within thirty (30) days after suspension of work is lifted and return to work is authorized. Any compensation requested for which entitlement is granted and the contract sum adjusted, shall have profit included (for work completed) and for cost only (not profit) for Contractor costs incurred directly tied to the suspension itself and not otherwise covered by Contract remedy. Any change in Total Compensation must be reflected in an Amendment executed pursuant to Section 8 of this Agreement.

41. Notification

Either party may give written notice to the other party in accordance with the terms of this Paragraph. Any written notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed to have been given on the date of delivery if delivered by personal service or hand delivery or three (3) business days after being mailed.

To the City:
Caryn Grosse, Project Administrator Sr.
City of Santa Fe
2651 Siringo Road, Bldg E/PO Box 909
Santa Fe, NM 87504
505-955-5938
clgrosse@santafenm.gov

To the Contractor: Victor Alvarenga TLC Plumbing & Utility 5000 Edith Blvd NE Albuquerque, NM 87107 505-761-9696 valvarenga@tlcplumbing.com

Either party may change its representative or address above by written notice to the other in accordance with the terms of this Paragraph. The carrier for mail delivery and notices shall be the agent of the sender.

42. Construction Contract Performance and Payment Bond

A. When a construction contract is awarded in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000), the following bonds or security shall be delivered to the City and shall become binding on the parties upon the execution of the contract. If the Contractor fails to deliver the required performance and payment bonds, the Contractor's bid shall be rejected, its bid security shall be enforced to the extent of actual damages. Award of the contract shall be made pursuant to the Procurement Code in the following manner:

- (1) a performance bond satisfactory to the City, executed by a surety company authorized to do business in this state and said surety to be approved in federal circular 570 as published by the United States treasury department or the state board of finance or the local governing authority, in an amount equal to one hundred percent of the price specified in the contract; and
- (2) a payment bond satisfactory to the City, executed by a surety company authorized to do business in this state and said surety to be approved in federal circular 570 as published by the United States treasury department or the state board of finance or the local governing authority, in an amount equal to one hundred percent of the price specified in the contract, for the protection of all persons supplying labor and material to the contractor or its subcontractors for the performance of the work provided for in the contract.
- B. A subcontractor shall provide a performance and payment bond on a public works building project if the subcontractor's contract for work to be performed on a project is one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars (\$125,000) or more.

42. Succession

EMILY OSTER, FINANCE DIRECTOR

3359980/570500 Org.Name/Org.# AH

This Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of the signature by the required approval authorities below.

CITY OF SANTA FE:	CONTRACTOR:
John Blair John Blair (Apr 23, 2023 16:11 MDT)	Eddie C Padle
JOHN W. BLAIR, CITY MANAGER	EDDIE PADILLA, PRESIDENT
DATE: Apr 23, 2023	DATE: <u>[] </u>
ATTEST:	
Krister Phila	
KRISTINE BUSTOS MIHELCIC, CITY CLERI	XIV
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE:	
SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY	
APPROVED FOR FINANCES:	
Emily K. Oster	
Emily K. Oster (Apr 20, 2023 15:46 MDT)	



TLC Plumbing & Utility

5000 Edith Blvd NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107

505-761-9696 | www.tlcplumbing.com

Lic. # 51429 | DOL # 0191742011629

TLC Proposal Page

ATTN: Caryn Grosse
Date: 4/10/2023

To: City of Santa Fe

Phone: 505-795-2471

Email: clgrosse@santafenm.gov

Job Name: City Council 10ton

Job Location: 200 Lincoln Ave Santa Fe Nm 87501

Plumbing • HVAC • Electrical HVAC Scope:

TLC to replace the 10ton combo unit located on the roof for the City Council building. We will update the gas and condensate as needed to match the new unit. Our electricians will update the electrical. (see proposal below) We will need to shut down the street if we cannot get in the court yard to the west. The unit is currently showing a 20 week lead time. All work will meet or exceed state and local codes. Upon completion we will perform a proper start-up and commission the unit.

Clarifications & Exclusions:

Bond add 1.5%
Extended Hours ADD 30% if required
Any Work Not Specifically Included in this Proposal
All Other Plan Sheets Not Listed Above
Plumbing Work and Electrical Work
Engineering Not Included
Any Code Violations Not Directly Correlated To The Installed Equipment

Temporary Utilities Provided by GC
Disposal of unclassified Material/HAZMAT
Painting, Patching or Penetrations
Roof Repairs
Concrete/Asphalt Cut or Patch
Sanitary Facilities to be provided by Owner or GC
Prevailing Wages Unless Stated Otherwise

Total: \$ 33,967.89 Tax: \$ 2,823.58

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST: \$36,791.47
Thirty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety One Dollars and Forty Six Cents

WAGE DECISION: N/A
BID DATE: 4/10/2023

NM DEPT OF LABOR REGISTRATION NUMBER 0191742011629

Neither the Contractor's License Bond nor the license issued under 60-13-19 of the Construction Industries Licensing Act protects the consumer if the contractor defaults on this contract.

Payment will be made as follows:

Upon completion of the work or on a monthly schedule, whichever is sooner.

Acceptance proposal—the above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted to do the work as specified.

If accepted, this proposal will become a part of the contract documents.

Acceptance:

Date of Acceptance:

This proposal may be withdrawn by TLC Plumbing & Utility if not accepted within 30 days of original date quoted.

FINANCE CHARGES

1.5% per month (18% per annum) service charge on past due accounts



TLC Plumbing & Utility

5000 Edith Blvd NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107

505-761-9696 | www.tlcplumbing.com

Lic. # 51429 | DOL # 0191742011629

Commercial Electrical

Scope:

Electrical Demo Scope:

TLC to demo existing electrical disconnect and flexible whips from disconnect and safe off for new install

Electrical Install Scope:

TLC to provide and install (1) new disconnect with fuses at new unit

TLC to provide roof blocks for existing conduits on roof

TLC to provide and install new flex whip from emt to LFMC transition and terminate at new disconnect

TLC to provide new flexible whip from load side on disconnect and make final terminations at new HVAC unit

Check for quality and functionality when complete

Clarifications & Exclusions:

Bond add 1.5%
Extended Hours ADD 30% if required
Any Work Not Specifically Included in this Proposal
All Other Plan Sheets Not Listed Above
Plumbing Work
Engineering Not Included
HVAC Work
Fire alarm/suppression

Temporary Utilities Provided by GC
Disposal of unclassified Material
Painting or Patching
Roof Repairs
Concrete/Asphalt Cut or Patch
Sanitary Facilities to be provided by Owner or GC
Low Voltage wire and terminations
Wage Rates
Landscaping

Total: \$ 2,079.84 Tax: \$ 172.89

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST: \$2,252.73

Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Two Dollars and Seventy Two Cents

WAGE DECISION: Not Applicable for this job

BID DATE: 4/10/2023

NM DEPT OF LABOR REGISTRATION NUMBER 0191742011629

Neither the Contractor's License Bond nor the license issued under 60-13-19 of the Construction Industries Licensing Act protects the consumer if the contractor defaults on this contract.

Payment will be made as follows:	Authorized by:	Albert Prada
Upon completion of the work or on a monthly schedule, whichever is sooner.	E-mail:	aprada@tlcplumbing.com
	Phone:	505-423-5032
Acceptance proposalthe above prices, specifications and conditions are		
satisfactory and are hereby accepted to do the work as specified.		
If accepted, this proposal will become a part of the contract documents.	Accepted by:	
	Date of Acceptance:	

This proposal may be withdrawn by TLC Plumbing & Utility if not accepted within 30 days of original date quoted.

FINANCE CHARGES

1.5% per month (18% per annum) service charge on past due accounts



CMONTOYA



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/29/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRO	ODUCER License # 0757776				CONTACT NAME:			
HUE 656	B International Insurance Services (S 35 Americas Parkway Suite 720 Juquerque, NM 87110	OW)			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (50 E-MAIL ADDRESS:	5) 828-4000	FAX (A/C, No): (86	6) 487-3972
	, aque, que, e				ADDRESS.	INSURER(S) AFFO	PRDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
					INSTIDED A · Wes		Il Insurance Company	24120
INSI	SURED						ntractors of NM Merit Shop Workers C	
	TLC Company Inc dba TLC	Dlum	hina	and Hillity	INSURER C :			
	5000 Edith Blvd NE	Fiuiii	billy	and offility	INSURER D :			
	Albuquerque, NM 87107				INSURER E :			
					INSURER F :			
CO	OVERAGES CER	TIFIC	·ΔTF	NUMBER:	INSUREICT .		REVISION NUMBER:	
T IN C	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICI NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY I CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	ES OI REQUI	F INS REMI TAIN,	SURANCE LISTED BELOW ENT, TERM OR CONDITIO THE INSURANCE AFFOR	N OF ANY CONDED BY THE PO	TRACT OR OTHE DLICIES DESCRI	IRED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE R DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT BED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO A	TO WHICH THIS
INSR	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH		SUBR WVD		POLICY E	FF POLICY EXP		
LTR A		INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YY	YY) (MM/DD/YYYY)		1,000,000
,,	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	x	х	CMM1466277	7/1/202	7/1/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE \$ DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	500,000
							MED EXP (Any one person) \$	4 000 000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	2,000,000
Α	OTHER:						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT .	1,000,000
	ACTOMOBILE EIABIETT		.,	CMM 1466277	7/1/202	22 7/1/2023	(Ea accident) \$	1,000,000
	OWNED SCHEDULED	X	X	CIVINI 14002//	7717202	1/1/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$	
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						(Per accident) \$	
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE \$	9,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	:		CMM 1466277	7/1/202	22 7/1/2023	AGGREGATE \$	9,000,000
	DED X RETENTION \$)					\$	
В	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER OTH-ER	
		N/A	X	EWC008469	12/31/20)22 12/31/2023	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,000
Α	Installation Floater			CMM1466277	7/1/202	22 7/1/2023	Builders Risk	12,000,000
RE:	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICE: City Hall Council Chambers RTU	ELES (A	ACORE	D 101, Additional Remarks Schedu	lle, may be attached i	f more space is requ	ired)	
	EDTIFICATE HOLDED				CANCELLAT	ON		
CE	ERTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATI	UN		
	City of Santa Fe P.O. Box 909 Santa Fe, NM 87504-0909				THE EXPIRA	TION DATE T	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANC HEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE CY PROVISIONS.	
	Janta 1 8, 14141 07 304-0303				AUTHORIZED REP	RESENTATIVE		

LOC #: 1



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1

AGENCY License # 07577 HUB International Insurance Services (SOW)		776 NAMED INSURED TLC Company Inc dba TLC Plumbing and Utility 5000 Edith Blvd NE Albuquerque, NM 87107	
POLICY NUMBER SEE PAGE 1		Albuquerque, NM 87107	
CARRIER	NAIC CODE		
SEE PAGE 1	SEE P 1	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE PAGE 1	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		SEE FAGE 1	
	000 F00M		
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO AC			
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liabi	ility insurance		
Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles: City of Santa Fe is additional insured in regards to gen	neral liability	when required by written contract.	

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONTRACTORS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

Coverage efforded under this expanded coverage endorsement does not apply to any person or organization covered as an additional insured on any other endorsement now or hereafter attached to this Coverage Endorsement.

SCHEDULE

The coverage provided by this endorsement is summarized below and is intended to provide a general coverage description only. For the details effecting each coverage please refer to the terms and conditions in this endorsement. coverage description only. For the details effecting each coverage please refer to the terms and tons in this endorsement.

A. Expected or Intended Injury - Reasonable force - Register - Regi

- | Iberaltzitum

 velolitions

 Bodily Injury redefined

 Bodily Injury redefined

 Insured Contract redefined

 Expanded Personal and Advertising Injury definition
- A. EXPECTED OR INTENDED INJURY

Under SECTION 1, COVERAGES, COVERAGE
A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
exclusion a. is replaced with the following:

a. Expected Or Intended Injury

"Bodily Injury" or "property damage" expected or Intended from the standpoint of the Insured, This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the use of reasonable force for the purpose of protecting persons or property.

Under SECTION 1, COVERAGES, COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LI-ABILITY, Itom 2. Exclusions c, Confractual Liability is deleted.

Under SECTION I - COVERAGES, COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LI-

Discrimination Relating To Room, Dwelling or Premises
 Caused by discrimination directly or indirectly related to the sale, rental, sale, rental, loss or suit-lease of any room, dwelling or premises by or at the direction of any loom, dwelling or premises by or at the direction of any loom, dwelling or premises by

r. Fines or Penalties

Fince or ponsities levied or imposed by a governmental entity because of discrimination

H. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

Under SECTION I - SUPPLEMENTARY PAY-MENTS COVERAGES A AND B, item 1.b. is replaced with the following:

b. Up to \$2,500 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or trainic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the "Bodfly Injury" Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

Under SECTION I - SUPPLEMENTARY PAY-MENTS COVERAGES A AND B, Item 1.d. is replaced with the following:

- d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured of our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to \$1,000 a day because of time off from work.
- I. ADDITIONAL INCUREDS AUTOMATIC STA-

TUS SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is amonded to include as on induced any person amonded to include as on induced any person and include as on induced any person and include any induced and include any induced and include any induced and induced any induced

- Currently in effect or becoming effective during the term of the policy; and
- Executed prior to the "bodily injury",
 "property damage" or "personal injury
 and advertising injury", but

Only the following persons of organizations are additional insureds under this endorsement and coverage provided to such additional insureds is limited as provided herain:

- a. State or Governmental Agency or Subdivision or Political Subdivisions A state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision subject to the following provisions:
 - (1) This insurance applies only with respect to the following hazards for which the state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision has issued a permit or authorization in connection with premises you own, rent or control and to which this insurance applies;
 - which this insurance applies;
 (a) The oxidation, consist maintenance, energion, construction, or removal of advertising signs, awnings, canoples, celar entrances, coal holes, drivowaye, mainteles, marquees, bottle away openings, addewalk vaulls, street bennare, or proposurae; or an and similar exposurae; or an and similar exposurae; or an and similar exposurae; or an analysis of the similar exposurae; o
 - (b) The construction, erection, or removal of elevators.
 - (2) This insurance applies only with respect to operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or governmental agency or subdivision or political subdivision has lesued a permit or authorization.

permit or authorizet(on.
This insurance does not apply to
"bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of
oporations performed for the
federal government, state or
municipality.

namegers or Lessors of Premises
A manager or lessor of premises but
only with respect to liability arising
out of the ownership, maintenance
or use of that specific part of the
premises leased to you and subject
to the following additional exclusions:

This insurance does not apply to:

(1) Any "occurrence" which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises; or

CG 7137 11 12 Page 3 of 7

B. LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE EXTENSION SECTION 1, COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Itom 2. Exclusions c. Liquor Li-ability is deleted.

C. NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT

Under SECTION 1, COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Item 2. Exclusions g.2(a) is replaced with the following:

(a) Less than 60 feet long; and

D. NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT

Under SECTION 1, COVERACES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Item 2. Exclusions g. Aircraft, Auto or Wafercraft, the following in added:

- (6) An aircraft you do not own pro-vided that:
- vided that:

 (a) The pilot in command holds a currently effective partificate lessived by the duly locate of America or Canada, design that person as a Commercial or airline transport pilot;
- (b) It is rented with a trained, paid crew; and
- (c) It does not transport persons or cargo for a charge.
- E. DAMAGE TO PROPERTY BORROWED EQUIPMENT

ENUIPMENT
Under SECTION 1, COVERAGES, COVERAGE
A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIBILITY, Item 2. Exclusions j. is deleted
and replaced by the following:

- I. Damage To Property:
 - (1) Property you own, rent or accupy;
- (2) Premises you sell, give away or abandon, if the "property dam-age" arises out of any part of those premises;
- (3) Property loaned to you;
- (4) Personal property in the care, custody or control of the in-sured;
- (5) That particular part of any real properly on which you or any contractors or subcontractors working directly or indirectly on you behalf are performing operations, if the "property testinge" afters out of those operations; or

(6) That particular part of any real property that must be restored, roplaced, or repaired because "your work" was incorrectly performed on it.

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to:

- (i) "property damage" to tools or equipment loaned to you if the tools or equipment are not being used to per-form operations at the time of icss; or
- time of kess, or

 (in) "proporty demage"
 (cither than damage by
 the 30 prelimes ented
 to you or temporarily
 occupied to you with
 occupied to you with
 control to you with
 control to the concontrol to the concontrol to the conproportion of the conproportion of the conproportion of the concontrol to you for a paperiod of ween (f) or

 days. A separate limit of
 fineuros applies to
 Damage To Fremises
 surfibed is Section III Limits Of incurance.

Paragraph (2) of this exclusion does not apply if the premises are "your work" and were not occupied, rented or held for mittal by you beyond one year from the date "your work" was completed.

Paragraph (2) of this exclusion does not apply if the premises are "your work" and were never occupied, ronted or held for rental by you.

Paragraphs (3), (4), (5) and (6) of this exclusion do not apply to liability assumed under a sidetrack agreement.

a steerack agreement.

Paragraph (8) of this exclusion dose not apply to "properly damage" included in the "products-completed operations hezard."

F. DAMAGE TO PREMISES RENTED TO YOU

Under SECTION I - COVERAGES COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Item 2. Exclusions, the last para-graph of libra 2. Exclusions is replaced with the following:

the following:
Exclusion c. through n. do not apply to dem-age by fire or explosion to promises while rented to you or temporarily occapied by you with permission of the owner. A separate limit of hourance applies to this coverage as described in Section III - LIMITS OF INSUR-ANCE.

- (2) Structural alterations, new con-struction or demolition oper-ations performed by or on behalf of such additional in-sured.
- Mortgagee, Assignee or Receiver

A mortgages, assignee or receiver but only with respect to their liability as mortgages, assignee or receiver and arising out of the ownership, maintenance, or use of a premises by you.

by you.

This insurance does not apply to structural afteretions, new construction or domolition operations performed by or for such additional insured.

d. Owners Or Other Interests From Whom Land Has Been Leased

An owner or other interest from who land has been loaned by you but only with respect to liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that specific part of the land leased to you and subject to the following additional exclusions: This insurance does not apply to:

- (1) Any "occurrence" which takes place after you cause to loace place after ; that land; or
- (2) Structural alterations, new con-struction or demolition oper-ations performed by or on behalf of such additional in-sured.
- Co-owner of Insured Premises

A co-owner of a premises co-owned by you and covered under this in-surance but only with respect to the co-owners liability as co-owner of such premises.

Lessor of Equipment

Lessor of equipment
Any person or organization from
whom you lesse equipment. Such
person or organization are insurede
only with respect to their liability
arising out of the maintenance, oparising out of the maintenance, oparising out of the maintenance, oparising out of you by such person or orgenization.

ganization.

A person's or organization's status as an insured under this endersement ends when their written contract or written agreement with you for such leased equipment ends.

With respect to the insurance af-forded these additional insureds, the following exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply:

- (1) To any "occurrence" which takes place after the equipment lease expires; or
- (9) To "bodily injury", "properly damage", or "personal and ad-vertising injury" arising out of the sole negligence of such ad-ditional insured.

Any insurance provided to an additional insured designated under paragraphs a, through f, above does not apply to "bodily injury" or "properly damage" included within the "products-compreted operations hazard".

As respects the coverage provided under this provision, Paragraph 4-b.(1) of Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions is deleted and replaced with the following:

4. Other Insurance

- b. Excess Insurance
 - (1) This Insurance is excess over:

) This Insurance Is excess over:
Any other heavemen saming the
additional insured as an insured
whether primary, soccess, contingent or on any other basis
unities a written contract or
unities in written contract or
requires that this historiance be
either primary or primary and
non-contributing. Where rerequires that this historiance be
offered to the primary or primary and
non-contributing. Where rewritten agroment, wo will consider any other instrance maintained by the additional insured
to finity or durings covered by
and non-contibuting with this
insurance.

J. WHO IS AN INSURED REGADENED

Under SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED the following is added to item 1:

f. Joint Ventures / Partnership / Lim-ited Liability Company Coverage

You are an insured wher you had an interest in a joint venture, partnership or limited liability company which is terminated or ended prior to or summy finis policy period but not or summy finis policy period but you had not not not considered in such joint venture, partnership limited liability company. This coverage does not apply:

(1) Prior to the termination date of any joint venture, limited flability company or partnership; or GG 7137 11 12 Fage 4 of 7

Under SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED, 2.a.(1)(d) is deleted and replaced with the fol-lowler:

(d) Arising out of his or her providing or failing to pro-vide professional health care services.

care services.

This does not apply to nurses, emercancy medical technicians or paramedics employed by you to provide health care services, hit only if you are not in the business or occupation of providing such professional services.

Under SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED the following is added:

- following is added:

 A: For COVERAGE A and COVERAGE B
 only, the owner of any building leased to
 you, but only if the building owner in a
 shareholder in your corporation or a
 shareholder you corporation or a
 shareholder in your corporation or a
 shareholder in your corporation or
 shareholder you do not be not you
 need to be not you will be not you
 put you will be not you
 need to you
 need to be not you
 need to be n
 - To any "occurrence" or offense which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in the premises; or
- To structural alterations, new con-otruction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the building owner.

Under SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED, 3.a. is deleted and replaced with the following:

Coverage under this provision is af-forded only until the end of the policy period or the next saniversary of this policy's effective date after you ac-quire or form the organization whichever is earlier.

Under SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED the last paragraph in this section is deleted and replaced with the following:

Except as provided in 3 above, no person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past joint venture, limited liability company or partnership that is not shown as a named insured in the Doctarations.

- (2) If there is other valid and collectible insurance purchased specifically to insurv the joint venture, legal liability company or particostic. Under SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, 2. Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit, the following is added:
 - The requirement in Condition 2.a. applies only when the "occurrence" or offense is known to:
 - (1) You, if you are an individual;
 - (2) A partner, if you are a partner-ship;
 - (3) An "executive offcer" or insur-ance manager, if you are a cor-poration; or
 - (4) A manager, it you are a limited liability company.
 - The requirement in Condition 2.b. will not be breached unless the breach occurs after such claim or "suit" is known to:
 - (1) You, if you are an Individual:
 - (2) A partner, if you are a partner-strip;
 - (3) An "executive officer" or insur-ance manager, if you are a cor-poration; or
 - (4) A manager, if you are a limited liability company.
 - Ilability company,

 9. Your India under this Coverage Part
 will not be prejudiced if you fail to
 give us notice of an occurrance,*
 offense, claim, or "ault" and that
 failure is acled you to your reasonsic belief that the "builty injury" or
 built of the state of the state of the
 you shall give written notice of this
 you shall give written notice of this
 occurrence,* offense, claim, or
 "ault" to us as soon as you are
 evarure use insurance hay apply to
 such forcurrence,* offense, claim or
 suit."

L. OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION AMENDED

When required by written contract with any additional insured owner, lessee, or contractor to provide insurance on a orimary end noncontributory basis, Condition 4 of Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions in deleted and replaced by the following:

4. Other Insurance

If other valid and collectible naurance is available for a loss we cover under Coverage A or B of this Coverage Part, our obligations are limited as follows:

- An obligation, as required by ordi-nance, to indemnify a municipality, except in connection with work for a municipality;
- e. An elevator maintenance agree-ment:
- ment;
 That part of any other contract or agreement pertaining to your business (including an indemnification of a municipality in connection with work performed for a municipality under which you assume the tort library or another party to pay for bodily flury or property damage to a thirty person or organization.

Tort liability means a liability that would be imposed by law in the absence of any contract or agreement.

Paragraph f. does not include that part of any contract or agreement:

- (1) That Indennifies an erchitect, engineer, or survey or for injury or damage arising out of:
 - or damage arising out ot:

 (a) Preparing, approving or falling to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field cuters, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
 - (b) Giving directions or in-structions, or falling to give

them, if that is the primary cause of the injury or dam-age; or

age; or

(2) Under which the insured if an architect, engineer or surveyor, assumes liability for an injury or danage minimum out of the insured a rendering or failure to render professional services including those listed in (1) shove and supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering, activities.

Under SECTION V - DEFINITIONS item 14. the following is added to the definition of "Personal and advertising injury":

- h. Discrimination or humiliation that results in injury to the feelings or reputation of a natural person, but only if such dis-crimination or humiliation is:
 - Not done intentionally by or at the direction of;
 - (a) The insured: or
 - (b) Any "executive officer", director, stockholder, partner, member or manager (if you are a limited liability company) of the insured;
 - (2) Not directly or indirectly related to the employment, prospective em-ployment, past employment or ter-mination of employment of any person or persons by any insured.

a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary and non-contributory except when b. below applies.

b. Excess Insurance

This insurance is excess over any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent, or on any other basis;

- (1) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builders Risk, Installation Risk, or similar coverage for your work;
- (2) That is Fire insurance for prem-ises rented to you or temporar-ity occupied by you with permission of the owner; or
- (3) If the lose arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft. "autos," or watercraft to the extent not subject to Exclusion g. of Section I Coverage A.
- (4) If the loss is natised by the sole negligence of any additional in-sured, owner, lessee, or con-tractor.

tractor.

Whan this Insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverage A or B to defend the Insurance also are to the control of the co

- (1) The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this insurance; and
- (2) The total of all deductibles and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance.

We will shere the remaining loss, if any with any other insurance that is not described in this Excess Insur-ance prevision and was not Lought specifically to apply in excess of the limits of Insurance shown in the declarations of this Coverage Part.

M. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

Index SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Item 6. Representa-tions, the following is added:

- a, the conowing is acces:

 Your failure to disclose all hazards
 or prior "occurrences" existing as of
 the inception date of this policy shall
 not prejude the coverage afforded
 by this policy, provided such failure
 to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences" is not intentional.
- N. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RE-COVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US AUTO-MATIC STATUS

Under SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Item 3. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us is deleted and replaced by the following:

We walve any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization with respect to which the insured has walved its right of recovery.

right of recovery.

It is further agreed that work commenced under letter of littent or work order, subject to subsequent reduction to writing, with customers whose customary writines contracts would require a waiver of recovery rights against them also falls within this blanket walver of recovery rights.

LIBERALIZATION

LIBERALIZATION If We adopt a change in our forms or rules which would broaden coverage for contractors under this coverage form without an additional prainium charge, your policy will automatically provide the additional coverage's as of the date the broadered coverage is effective in your state.

DEFINITIONS

actions and replaced with the following:

3. "Boolfy Injury" means bodily injury, disa-bility, sickness, or disease sustained by a person, including death resulting from any of these at any time. "Eodily injury" includes metal angular or other mental injury resulting from "bodily "jury".

Under SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Item 9. is deleted and replaced with the following:

- 9. "Insured Contract" means;
 - A contract means:

 A contract for a lease of premises,
 however, that portion of the contract
 for a lease of premises that indomnilles any poson or organization for
 desirance process or the premise of the
 desirance process of the premise of the
 contract you will permiselon of the
 owner is not an "insured contract";
- b. A sidetrack agreement;
- c. Any easement or license agreement:
 CG 7137 11 12
 Page 8 of 7

POLICY NUMBER: 1466277

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
All persons or organizations when you have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that such persons or organizations be added as an additional insured.	All Locations
Information required to complete this Schedule, if	not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

- A. Section II Who is An insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" ceased, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions: or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent per-mitted by law; and
- in coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will never be broaded than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.
- With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following addi-tional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily in-jury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished it connection with such work, on the project (other than service, malleteance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the addi-tional insured(e) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its inlended use by any person or or-ganization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional incured is required by a contract of agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- Required by the contract or agreement;
- Available under the applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Declarations;

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the

GG 20 10 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR **CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS**

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) And Description Of Covered Operations
All persons or organizations when you have agreed in writing in a contract or greement that such persons or organizations be added as an additional insured.	All Locations

Section II - Who is An insured is amended to include as an additional hearred the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily njury" in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schodule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

- The insurance afforded to such additional incured only applies to the extent per mitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional in-sured is required by a contract or agree-ment, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the

contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured,

- With respect to the insurance afforded to those additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
 - 1. Required by the contract or agreement;
 - Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Declarations.

CG 20 37 04 13

POLICY NUMBER: CMM 1466277

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

EARLIER NOTICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL AUTO COVERAGE PART
CRIME AND FIDELITY COVERAGE PART
EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN COVERAGE PART
FARM COVERAGE PART
FARM COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL INLAND MARINE COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL LINADILITY OMBRELLA COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL LINADILITY OMBRELLA COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
ROPFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY COVERAGE

SCHEDULE

Number of Days' Notice 030

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
ER CERTIFICATE HOLDER LIST WHERE EQUIRED BY CONTRACT IST ON FILE WITH COMPANY)	ALL PROJECTS WHERE REQUIRED BY CONTRACT

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this Schedule will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

For any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, the number of days required for notice of cancellation, as provided in paragraph 2, of either the CANCELLATION Common Policy Condition or as amended by an applicable state cancellation endorsement, is increased to the number of days shown in the Schedule above.

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1992

IL 70 35 09 12

Policy #1466277

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

SECTION IV - DUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, D. General Conditions, 5. Other Insurance, item c. is replaced by the following:

Regardless of the provisions of Paragraph a, above, this Coverage Form's Liability Coverage is primary and we will not seek contribution from any other insurance for any liability assumed under an "insured contract" that requires liability to be assumed on a primary noncontributory basis.

CA 70 75 10 08

Policy #1466277

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.



BUSINESS AUTO ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Schedu yverage description for the description of the second general contract.

A. Who is An insurance of Contract, Agreement or Permit *
.Additional insurance by Contract, Agreement or Permit *
.Additional insurance by Contract, Agreement or Permit *
.Additional Contract on the Supplementary Payments

• Bull bonds - \$4,000

Coverage Exhansions

• Transportation Expenses

• Transportation Coverages

Coverage Accidental Discharge

E. Alrhag Coverage - Accidental Discharge

F. Knowledge and Notice of an Accident, Calin or Sult
H. Workfulde Coverage

• Model of Coverage - Contract of Coverage

• Model of Coverage - Contract of Coverage

• Model of Coverage - Contract of Coverage

• Model of Coverage

• Model of Coverage

• Model of Coverage

• Bodily Injury Radofined

In addition to the policy amendments contained in A. through 1. listed above, the endorsements listed below will automatically be attached to your policy to complete the coverage provided by the Signature Series Husiness Auto Endorsement:

- A. WHO IS AN INSURED BROADENED

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, Item A. Coverage, 1. Who is An insured is amended to include the following additional paragrapho:

Any legally incorporated subsidiary of yours in which you own more than

50% of the voting stock on the ef-fective date of this endorsement.

However, "Insured" does not include any subsidiary that is an "Insured" under any other liability policy or would be an "insured" under such a policy but for its termination or the exhaustion of its limit of insurance.

CA 70 77 04 13

Coverage under this provision is af-forded only for the first 180 days af-ter you acquire or form the organization or until the end of the policy period, whichever comes first.

- Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership or joint venture, and over which you maintain comership or a majority in-terest. However, coverage under this provision:
- (1) Does not spply if the organiza-tion you acquire or form is an "insured" under another auto It-ability policy or would be "in-sured" under such a policy but for its termination or the ex-haustion of its limits of insurance;
- (2) Does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" that oc-curred before you acquired or formed the organization; and
- (3) Is afforded only for the first 180 days after you acquire or form the organization or until the end of the policy period, whichever comes first.
- Any person of organization with whom you agreed in writing in a contract, agreement or permit, to provide insurance such as is afforded under this policy.

This provision only applies if the written contract or agreement has been executed or permit has been issued, prior to the "bodily injury" or "property demage".

B. SUPPLEMENTAL PAYMENTS

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, item A. Coverage, 2. Coverage Extensions, a. Supplementary Paymonte, subparagraphs (2) and (4) are deleted and replaced with the following:

- (2) Up to \$5,000 for cost of ball bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to turnish these bonds.
- (4) All reasonable expenses in-curred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 per day be-cause of time off from work.

C. COVERAGE EXTENSIONS

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, Item A. Coverage, 4. Coverage Extensions, a. Transportation Expenses is replaced with the following:

a. Transportation Expenses

Transportation Expenses:

We will pay by to \$100 per day to a mostlemen of \$1,000 for transportation expense incurred by yourbenause of the total thest of a covered the second of the total thest of a covered the second of the total thest of a covered the second of the total thest of a covered the second of the second of the second of the total the second of the se

The following is added to form 4. Cover-age Extensions:

c. Personal Effects

Personal Effects

We will pay up to \$800 for the "lose" of your personal effects that are conteined in a covered "auto" due to the total that of the covered "auto."

We will pay only for those personal effects that are conteined in covered "autos" for which you curry either Comprehensive or Specified Causes Of Lose Coverage.

Our payment for "loss" of or damage to personal effects will apply only on an excess basis over other collect-ible insurance.

D. ADDITIONAL COVERAGES

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-AGE, A. Coverage, is amended to include the following additional coverage items;

We will pay the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you.

6. Fire Department Service Charge

When a fire department is called to save or protect a covered "auto", its equipment, its contents or occupants from a Covered Cause of Loss, we will pay up to \$1,000 for your liability or Fire Department Service Charges:

- (a) Assumed by contract or agreement prior to loss; or
- (b) Required by local ordinance.

No deductible applies to this additional

CA 7) 77 04 13 Page 2 of 3

POLICY NUMBER: 1466277

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modi-fied by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Endorsement Effective Date:

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s): Automatic Status when required by Contract

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is walved prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

E. AIRRAG COVERAGE - ACCIDENTAL DISCHARGE G. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-AGE, Item B. Exclusions, subparagraph 3.a. is deleted and replaced with the following:

- Wear and tear, freezing, mechanical or electrical breakdown.
 - .. Mechanical breakdown does not ap-ply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.
- F. KNOWLEDGE AND NOTICE OF AN ACCI-DENT, CLAIM OR SUIT SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Item A. Loss Conditions is amended as fol-

Subparagraph a. under Ilem 2. Dutles In The Event Of Accident, Claim, Sult Or Lose, is amended to include the following paragraphs:

This requirement applies when the "accident," claim, "suit" or "loss" is first known to:

- (1) You, if you are an individual;
- (2) A partner, if you are a partner-ship; or
- (3) An executive officer or insur-ance manager, if you are a cor-poration.

Subparagraph b.(2) under 2. Duties In The Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit Or Loss is amended as follows:

(2) Immediately send us copies of any request, demand, order, notice, summons or legal paper received concerning the claim of "suit."

or "suit."

Your employees may know of documents received concerning a claim or "suit". This will not mean that you have suck knowledge, unless receipt of such documents is known to you, any of your executive officers or pariners or your insurance manager.

Under SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CON-DITIONS, B. General Conditions, C. Connoalment, Micropresentation Or Fraud is amended to include the following additional paragraph:

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards existing at the intention date of your policy, we will not deny coverage under this Coverage Part because of such failure.

H. WORLDWIDE COVERAGE

Under SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CON-DITIONS, B. General Conditions, 7. Policy Period, Coverage Territory, subparagraph (5) is deleted and replaced with the following:

- (5) Anywhere in the world, if:
 - (a) A covered "auto" of the private passonger type is leased, bired, rented or borrowed without a driver for a period of 45 days or less; and
 - (b) The "Insured's" responsibility to pay damages is determined in a "suit" on the horits, in the United States of America, Puerlo Rio or Canada or in a settlement we agree to.
 - (c) If, for such "auto," a "suit" is brought outside the territory described in 7.(1) through 7.(4) above, we will reimburse the insured for defense expenses incurred with our written consense of the formation of the formation

DEFINITIONS

Under SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, item C, is replaced by the following:

replaced by the following:

C. "Bodily injury" means bodily injury, slokness or disease sustained by a person,
including mental anguish, mental injury
or death resulting from any of these.
"Bodily injury" includes mental anguish
or other mental injury resulting from
"bodily injury".

CA 70 77 04 13 Page 3 of 3

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY - OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

- (1) The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- (2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.

CG 20 01 04 13

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012





Endorsement Effective: 12/31/2022
Policy No.: EWC008469

Named Insured: Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc., New Mexico Chapter

Waiver of Subrogation by Written Contract Endorsement

In the event that your Member has waived its right to subrogation against a third party under the terms of a written contract entered into by your Member prior to the date of injury to your Member's Employee for whom you have paid Loss, we will also waive any right of subrogation we have against that third party, but only with respect to said Loss, and only if our waiver is required by the written contract.

All other parts of Section K. Recovery, of Part Four – Claims of this Policy remain in effect and are unchanged by this endorsement.

Countersigned MIDWEST EMPLOYERS CASUALTY COMPANY

Authorized Representative Secretary President

This endorsement forms part of the Policy to which attached, effective on the inception date of the Policy unless otherwise stated herein. All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

GSI-364-NFC (8-13) Date Printed: 12/08/2022



City of Santa Fe

BUSINESS REGISTRATION

200 Lincoln Ave. Treasury Department

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0909

505-955-6551

Business Name: TLC PLUMBING AND UTILITY

DBA: TLC PLUMBING AND UTILI

Business Location: 5000 EDITH BLVD NE ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87107

Owner: DALE ARMSTRONG

License Number: 222153

Issued Date: December 23, 2022

Expiration Date: December 23, 2023

CRS Number: 02226090000

Classification: Out of Jurisdiction Contractor -**Plumbing**

License Type: Business License - Renewable

Fees Paid: \$10.00

5000 EDITH BLVD NE ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87107 TLC PLUMBING AND UTILITY

COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION OR THE OF SANTA FE BUILDING PERMIT DIVISION PRIOR TO APPROPRIATE PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY THIS IS NOT A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT OR SIGN PERMIT. INSTALLATION OF ANY EXTERIOR SIGN.

OTHER BUSINESSES OR PREMISES THIS REGISTRATION/LICENSE IS NOT TRANSFERRABLE TO

TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE



City of Santa Fe
Real Estate Summary of Contracts, Agreements, Amendments & Leases

Real Estate Julilliary of Cont	racis, Agreements, Amendments & Leases
Section to be completed by department	
1. Munis Contract # 3203817	
Contractor: TLC Plumbing & Utility	
Description: Replacement of City Hall Cou	uncil Chambers 10 ton roof-top HVAC Unit.
Contract Agreement C Lease / Rent	O Amendment O
Term Start Date: TBD Term E	End Date:
Approved by Council	Date: <u>06/30/2024</u>
Contract / Lease:	
	to the Original Contract / Lease #
Increase/(Decrease) Amount \$	
Extend Termination Date to:	
☐ Approved by Council	Date:
Amendment is for:	
2. HISTORY of Contract, Amendments & Lease	e / Rent - Please Elaborate (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments
3. Procurement History:	
a) Sales	06/30/2024 Apr 11, 2023
Purchasing Officer Review: Comment & Exceptions: Procured via	valid/current SWPA
4. Funding Source: Bond Acquisistion	Org / Object: 3359980/570500
Andy Hopkins Andy Hopkins (Abr 10, 2023 17:35 MDT)	Apr 10, 2023
Budget Officer Approval:	Date:
Comment & Exceptions:	
Staff Contact who completed this form: Cary	n Grosse, PMP Phone #_505-955-5938
Email: clgro	osse@santafenm.gov
To be recorded by City Clerk: Clerk #	
Date of Evecution:	

Title

Date

ITT Representative (attesting that all information is reviewed)



CITY OF SANTA FE PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST

Contractor Name: TLC Plumbing & Utility
Procurement Title: HVAC Replacement for City Hall Council Chambers
Procurement Method: State Price Agreement 🚺 Cooperative 🗌 Sole Source 📗 Other
Exempt Request For Proposal (RFP) Invitation To Bid (ITB) Contract under 60K Contract over 60K
Department Requesting Public Works/Facilities Div. Staff Name Caryn Grosse
Procurement Requirements: A procurement file shall be maintained for all contracts, regardless of the method of procurement. The procurement file shall contain the basis on which the award is made, all submitted bids, all evaluation materials, score sheets, quotations and all other documentation related to or prepared in conjunction with evaluation, negotiation, and the award process. The procurement shall contain a written determination from the Requesting Department, signed by the purchasing officer, setting forth the reasoning for the contract award decision before submitting to the Committees.
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING*
Approved Procurement Checklist (by Purchasing) Memo addressed to City Manager (under 60K) Committees/City Council (over 60K) State Price Agreement RFP Evaluation Committee Report ITB Bib Tab Quotes (3 valid current quotes) Cooperative Agreement Sole Source Request and Determination Form Contractors Exempt Letter Purchasing Officers approval for exempt procurement BAR FIR Executed Contract, Agreement or Amendment Current Business Registration and CRS numbers on contract or agreement Summary of Contracts and Agreements form Certificate of Insurance All documentation presented to Committees Other:
Caryn Grosse, PMP Project Administrator Sr. 1/31/23 Department Rep Printed Name (attesting that all information included) Title Date
Contracts Supervisor Apr 11, 2023 Purchasing Officer (attesting that all information is reviewed) Title Date
Include all other substantive documents and records of communication that pertain to the procurement

and contract.